
MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL
STATISTICS SERVICE

MN and U.S. Depts. of Agriculture
PO Box 7068, St. Paul, MN 55107

Phone: (651) 296-2230
E-mail: nass-mn@nass.usda.gov

Homepage: http://www.nass.usda.gov/mn/

MINNESOTA AG NEWS

TURKEYS RAISED

Released: January 9, 2004

TURKEYS RAISED IN 2003 UP 1% FROM 2002

Turkeys raised in the United States during 2003 totaled 274
million birds, up 1 percent from the 272 million raised in 2002,
according to the Minnesota Agricultural Statistics Service.

Minnesota ranked first in the number raised with 45.0 million,
followed by North Carolina with 42.5 million, Arkansas and
Missouri each with 26.5 million, Virginia with 23.0 million,
California with 17.3 million, and South Carolina with 13.0
million.  These States accounted for 71 percent of the turkeys
produced in the United States during 2003.

Turkeys:  Number Raised in 2002 and 2003 1/ 

State    
Number  2003

as % of 
20022002 2003

--- 1,000 Head --- Percent
AR
CA
CT
DE 2

IL
IN
IA
MD
MA
MI
MN
MO
NH
NJ
NY
NC
ND
OH
PA
SC
SD
VT
VA
WV

Oth Sts 2

US

29,500
17,700

7
3

2,900
13,000
6,800

435
68

4,800
44,000
25,500

5
34

520
45,500
1,900
5,400
9,900
9,900
4,800

46
20,000
3,600

26,111

272,429

26,500
17,300

5

2,900
12,800
8,500

500
73

5,000
45,000
26,500

5
33

570
42,500
1,100
5,500
9,500

13,000
4,600

52
23,000
4,300

25,110

274,348

90
98
71

100
98

125
115
107
104
102
104
100

97
110

93
58

102
96

131
96

113
115
119

96

101
1 Revised.
 2  CO, DE (2003), KS, NE, OK, OR, TX, UT, and WI combined to
avoid disclosing individual operations.

TURKEY GROWERS PLAN 4 PERCENT
DECREASE IN 2004

Turkey growers in 23 States intend to decrease the
number of birds raised by 4 percent in 2004.  These
states produced over 99% of the turkeys raised in 2003. 
Intentions for the top seven producing States compared
with 2003 are as follows: Minnesota down 4 percent,
North Carolina down 11 percent, Arkansas down
2 percent, Missouri down 4 percent, Virginia down
4 percent, California down 7 percent, and South Carolina
unchanged.

The number of turkeys actually raised in 2004 may vary
from growers' intentions shown in this report depending
on feed costs, supply of hatching eggs, cost of poults,
and prices growers receive for turkeys during the next
few months. 
 

Turkeys:  Number Raised in 2003 and Intentions
for 2004,Selected States and 23 State Total
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1 CO, KS, NE, OK, TX, UT, and WI combined to avoid
disclosing individual operations.
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Turkeys:  Death Loss by Geographic Region and United States, 2001-03

Geographic
Region

Young Turkeys Lost as a Percent of
Total Poults Placed

2001 2002 2003
Percent Percent Percent

East North Central
West North Central
North & South Atlantic
South Central
West

US

11.1
12.3
9.4

12.1
13.4

11.3

11.6
11.5
10.9
10.8
15.1

11.6

11.8
12.6
9.5

10.5
12.8

11.2
Regional Listing:

     North Atlantic:  CT, ME, MA, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT.
   East North Central:  IL, IN, MI, OH, WI.
    West North Central:  IA, KS, MN, MO, NE, ND, SD.
     South Atlantic:  DE, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, VA, WV.
     South Central:  AL, AR, KY, LA, MS, OK, TN, TX.
     West:  AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NM, NV, OR, UT, WA, WY.

Turkeys Hatchery Production:  Monthly Poult Placements,
United States, 2001-03 1

Month

Total All
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Percent
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Year

Cumulative
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Percent
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Year2001-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03

1,000 1,000 Percent 1,000 1,000 Percent

Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug

22,414
24,128
24,226
24,499
25,880
24,266
25,746
26,184
25,551
24,409
25,646
24,924

22,670
23,811
23,987
23,977
25,389
23,833
24,902
24,938
25,111
25,422
25,330
24,036

101
99
99
98
98
98
97
95
98

104
99
96

22,414
46,542
70,768
95,267

121,147
145,413
171,159
197,343
222,894
247,303
272,949
297,873

22,670
46,481
70,468
94,445

119,834
143,667
168,569
193,507
218,618
244,040
269,370
293,406

101
100
100
99
99
99
98
98
98
99
99
99

  1 Excludes exported poults.


